Board of Control

September 19, 2011 – 11:18 a.m.
Office of the Safety/Service Director

Present: Mayor Krasienko; Phil Dore, Safety Director; Joe Arendt, Service Director; Doug Rangel, Community Development Department; Jan Mackert, Community Development Department; Doug Brown, Utilities Department; Dale Vandersommen, Engineering Department
The first item was to approve the following:  

Mayor Krasienko: Request from the Community Development Department for the approval of a PO to Robinson Analytical, Inc for the purchase of one (1) Niton Lead Paint Analyzer in the amount of $24,120.00. We received some additional information from Fleming Mosley form the Health Department as well as additional information regarding the state of Ohio using the same type of equipment. Motion to approve the PO to Robinson Analytical, Inc for the purchase of 1 Niton Lead Analyzer in the amount of $24,120.00
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Arendt to approve the above item.  Roll call was as follows: Mayor Krasienko…aye, Arendt... Passed unanimously.  At this time the Board of control approves the item above.
The next item was to approve the following:

Mayor Krasienko: Request from the Community Development Department for the approval to Award Lucas Plumbing for the heating system upgrade at 737 Broadway in the amount of $19,980.00.  The City of Lorain Community Development Department advertised/ requested for the heating system upgrade for the City owned building at 737 Broadway. It is anticipated that utility savings will pay for this system back in 3-5 years.

Lucas Plumbing

$19,980.00


Ray Gidich Heating

$24,802.00


J.D. Indoor Comfort

Did not submit a bid

Motion to approve an award to Lucas Plumbing for the heating system upgrade in the amount of $19,980.00

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Safety Director Mr. Dore and Service Director Mr. Arendt to approve the above item.  Roll call was as follows: Mayor Krasienko…aye, Arendt... Passed unanimously.  At this time the Board of control approves the item above.
The next item was to approve the following:

Mayor Krasienko: Request from the Engineering Department for the approval to award the contract to Akers Construction for the Storm Sewer replacement on Clinton Ave. in the amount of $24,896.00. The City of Lorain Sewer Department has identified a section of collapsed pipe that acts as a conduit for the Clinton Ave. ditch near the address 5070 Clinton Ave. The Engineering Department solicited bids from 4 contractors: Akers Construction, RE Rice, Terminal Ready Mix, and JL Reichert Construction. On the dates bids were due, August 24, 2011, we received one bid from Akers Construction in the amount of $24,896.00. This was the only bid submitted. Any idea why the others did not bid?
Mr. Vandersommen: Terminal Ready Mix indicated they had too much other work going on, RE Rice indicated they had some personal issues, and we never herd form JL Reichert Construction.

Mr. Krasienko: What was the anticipated cost of this?

Mr. Vandersommen: It was within range about $23,000.00

Mayor Krasienko: These are all unit costs?

Mr. Vandersommen: Yes.
Mayor Krasienko: How bad is the culvert?

Mr. Vandersommen: It is bad it is almost 90% blocked.

Mayor Krasienko: It is washing out the road or anything?

Mr. Vandersommen: No. 

Mayor Krasienko: Normally I do not like to award a bid with only one bid submitted. 
Mr. Arendt: How essential is this to get this started?

Mr. Vandersommen: Well it is backed up to the properties out there.

Mr. Arendt: So we really do not have time to get other bids?

Mr. Vandersommen: I would say this was sent in urgency.

Mayor Krasienko: It will be paid from the Storm Sewer Capital Improvement Fund. Motion to award Akers Construction the Storm Sewer replacement for Clinton Ave. in the amount of $24,896.00.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Safety Director Mr. Dore and Service Director Mr. Arendt to approve the above item.  Roll call was as follows: Mayor Krasienko…aye, Arendt... Passed unanimously.  At this time the Board of control approves the item above.
The next item was to approve the following:
Mayor Krasienko: Request from the Street Department for the approval of a PO for the purchase of the diamond grade signs in the amount not to exceed $5,000.00.  This past year we did not have any vendors bid on our signs from our materials bid. Typically it is no an issue as our orders do not exceed $5,000.00 but this year two new schools were built and we need to purchase diamond grade signs for those schools. I am enclosing the quote from Osburn Signs for that purchase. They have also quoted me the price per square foot on any other signs we may need for the remainder of this year. I do not have any other quotes as this is a proprietary purchase. 
Mr. Dore: This information does not even matter that if it’s not over $5,000.00 it would not even require approval.

Mayor Krasienko: Right. I am wondering why those are proprietary signs? They are diamond grade?

Mr. Arendt: Yes.

Mr. Dore: Chuck had called me to explain it.

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the PO with Osburn Associates in the amount not to exceed $5,000.00.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Safety Director Mr. Dore and Service Director Mr. Arendt to approve the above item.  Roll call was as follows: Mayor Krasienko…aye, Arendt... Passed unanimously.  At this time the Board of control approves the item above.
The next item was to approve the following:
Mayor Krasienko: Request from the Electrical Department for the approval of a PO to Pathmaster for supplies to replace LED’s in the traffic signals citywide in the amount of $5,230.00. This comes from Traffic Light and Maintenance to replace LED that are going bad in traffic signals. He gave a line item pricing 4H type of light replacement and this is state bid pricing in the amount of $5,230.00. Motion to approve the PO to Pathmaster in the amount of $5,230.00.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Safety Director Mr. Dore and Service Director Mr. Arendt to approve the above item.  Roll call was as follows: Mayor Krasienko…aye, Arendt... Passed unanimously.  At this time the Board of control approves the item above.
The next item is to approve the following:

Mayor Krasienko: Request from the Utilities- PQMWWTP for the approval to purchase a replacement pump for the station pumps located at the Philip Q Maiorana Wastewater Treatment Plant in the amount of $8,351.00. Current pump is 24 years old and is on the verge of failing. Flygt is the manufacturer and part replacement provider. They have provided me with a quote for $8,351.00.  Is this for the new pump or is it a rebuilt pump?
Mr. Brown: It is a new pump. It’s vital it keeps the tunnel dry also INAUDITABLE… out the tunnel tanks.

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the purchase with Buckeye Pumps for the replacement pump in the amount of $8,351.00.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Safety Director Mr. Dore and Service Director Mr. Arendt to approve the above item.  Roll call was as follows: Mayor Krasienko…aye, Arendt... Passed unanimously.  At this time the Board of control approves the item above.
The next item was to approve the following:

Mayor Krasienko: Request from the Utilities- PQMWWTP for the approval of engineering services of RE Warner for the removal of two underground ferric chloride storage tanks in the amount of $24,900.00. This is for engineering service for providing closure for the removal of two underground tanks which have been out of service for years due to leakage. The objective is to remove the tanks and prepare a closure report to obtain a No Further Action Required (NFAR) status from BUSTR. RE Warner’s proposal was prepared in 2009, Ed Dziubek, PE said that they will honor that proposal. This is for all the engineering and paper work this does not include the removal.
Mr. Brown: That is correct. We will have to bid that out next year.

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the contract with RE Warner for engineering services in the amount of $24,900.00.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Safety Director Mr. Dore and Service Director Mr. Arendt to approve the above item.  Roll call was as follows: Mayor Krasienko…aye, Arendt... Passed unanimously.  At this time the Board of control approves the item above.
The next item was to approve the following:
Mayor Krasienko: Request from the Utilities Department for the approval of a change order for the Lower Black River Project NOAA Grant Phase I in the amount of $0. Reason for the change order is with the weather and high water levels, we won’t be able to meet the deadlines in order for MBI to get bug samples at both sites. We discussed this with Sarah at NOAA and she said it is fine, no need to revise any paperwork. They’ll still be able to sample both shelves for fish this year and southern shelf for bugs. These extensions will also allow them to install the live cutting in the bank restoration work during the dormant period, which is ideal. So this is just to change completion date. Motion to approve the change order.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Safety Director Mr. Dore and Service Director Mr. Arendt to approve the above item.  Roll call was as follows: Mayor Krasienko…aye, Arendt... Passed unanimously.  At this time the Board of control approves the item above.
Then next item is to approve the following:

Mayor Krasienko: Request from the Utilities Department for the approval of an Agreement between the City of Lorain and ARCADIS US Inc. for the engineering services and construction over-site of the Lower Fish Habitat Restoration Project Phase II in the amount of $265,150.00. This is the agreement amendment No. 11 of the Original Contract between the City of Lorain and ARCADIS Malcolm Pirnie for engineering services and construction over-site Phase II. Motion to approve the Agreement between the City of Lorain and ARCADIS US Inc. in the amount of $265,150.00. 
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Safety Director Mr. Dore and Service Director Mr. Arendt to approve the above item.  Roll call was as follows: Mayor Krasienko…aye, Arendt... Passed unanimously.  At this time the Board of control approves the item above.
The next item was to approve the following:

Mayor Krasienko: Request from the Utilities Department for the approval of an Agreement between the City of Lorain and ARCADIS US Inc. for the engineering services and construction over-site of the Lower Black River Fish Habitat Restoration Project Phase III in the amount of $350,000.00. This is the amendment No. 12 of the Original Contract  between ARCADIS Malcolm Pirnie and the City of Lorain for the engineering services  and construction over-site Phase III. Motion to approve the Agreement between ARCADIS Malcolm Pirnie and the City of Lorain in the amount of $350,000.00.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Safety Director Mr. Dore and Service Director Mr. Arendt to approve the above item.  Roll call was as follows: Mayor Krasienko…aye, Arendt... Passed unanimously.  At this time the Board of control approves the item above.
The final item was to approve the following:
Mayor Krasienko: Request from the Utilities Department for the approval of a contract with Mark Haynes Construction, Inc. for the Lower Black River Fish Habitat Restoration Project in the amount of $1,164,210.00. This was also approved by ordinance #89-11 to award to Mark Haynes Construction for the Lower Black River Fish Habitat Project in the amount of $1,164,210.00. Motion to award the contract to Mark Haynes Construction for the Lower Black River Fish Habitat Project in the amount of $1,164,210.00.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Safety Director Mr. Dore and Service Director Mr. Arendt to approve the above item.  Roll call was as follows: Mayor Krasienko…aye, Arendt... Passed unanimously.  At this time the Board of control approves the item above.
Meeting was adjourned at: 11:31 a.m.



       Mayor Krasienko







